not authorized by contract, so the only plausible avenue for recovery is statutory. Phillips 

seeks fees under Idaho Code §§  12-120(1) and (3). 

First, Phillips seeks fees pursuant to Idaho Code § 12-120(1), which permits an 

award of fees  “in any action where the amount pleaded is thirty-five thousand dollars 

($35,000) or less . . . .” Phillips incorrectly argues that this amount is measured by the 

amount he seeks in attorney’s fees. Memo in Support of Motion to Award Fees, at 4-5, 

Dkt. 55-1. To the contrary, the statute refers to the amount pled in the complaint, and